



VERMONT LEGISLATIVE  
**Joint Fiscal Office**

1 Baldwin Street • Montpelier, VT 05633-5701 • (802) 828-2295 • <https://jfo.vermont.gov>

## Fiscal Note

May 11, 2023

Ted Barnett, Fiscal Analyst

### **H.305 – An act relating to professions and occupations regulated by the Office of Professional Regulation**

**As passed by the General Assembly<sup>1</sup>**

#### **Bill Summary**

**T**his bill makes various changes to professional regulations administered by the Office of Professional Regulation (OPR). The changes include modifications to the misconduct disciplinary processes, an update to the duties and abilities of pharmacy technicians, and an exemption for persons dispensing over-the-counter hearing aids from provisions that apply to audiologists and hearing aid dispensers. The bill would also increase professional licensing and corporation filing fees collected by the Office of the Secretary of State.

#### **Fiscal Impact**

The revenue impacts of this bill come from the increases to professional licensing fees and corporation filing fees. Revenue generated by professional licensing fees would increase by an estimated \$3.5 million biennially and revenues generated by corporation fees would increase by an estimated \$1.8 million annually.

#### **Background and Details**

The bill proposes to adjust fees collected by the Secretary of State's Office of Professional Regulation (OPR) and Corporations Division. Fees would be adjusted using the change in Personal Consumption Expenditures Price Index (PCE) between the year they were last set or adjusted by the General Assembly and December 2022, with exceptions for workforce considerations. For administrative simplicity, fees have been rounded up to the nearest multiple of \$5.

These fee changes will increase special fund revenues for both the Professional Regulatory Fee Fund (21150) and Secretary of State – Corporations Fund (21812).

- Professional licensing fees support the Professional Regulatory Fee Fund. Increases in the fees directed to this fund will generate an additional \$3.5 million biennially.
- Corporation filing fees support the Secretary of State – Corporations Fund. Increases in corporation filing fees will generate \$1.8 million in additional revenue per year for the fund.

---

<sup>1</sup> <https://legislature.vermont.gov/Documents/2024/Docs/BILLS/H-0305/H-0305%20As%20Passed%20by%20Both%20House%20and%20Senate%20Official.pdf>

Some margin of error in these revenue projections is to be expected. Fee revenues are estimated using a consistent number of license applications and renewals for each profession. Any change in the number of licensees will impact revenues accordingly. Second, this analysis does not consider the potential impact of proposed legislation that would allow certain professions to participate in interstate compacts.<sup>2</sup>

### **Secs 14-17 – Advisor Professions**

Secs. 14-17 adjust fees for various advisor professions. These professions pool regulatory and fiscal responsibilities and appoint advisors to assist the Director of the Office of Professional Regulation in administering their professions. JFO estimates an additional \$540,000 in revenue biennially from fee increases relating to these professions.

### **Secs. 18-35 – Board Professions**

Secs. 18-35 adjust fees for various board professions. Board professions manage regulatory issues for their professions only. Each board profession has a separate account within the Professional Regulatory Fee Fund. JFO estimates an additional \$2.94 million in revenue biennially from fee increases to board professions.

### **Secs. 36-45 – Corporation Filings**

Secs. 36-45 adjust fees for various types of corporation filing services. The increases proposed in this legislation would generate \$1.8 million in additional revenues annually. Any excess revenue in the Secretary of State – Corporations Fund is deposited in the General Fund at the end of each fiscal year.

---

<sup>2</sup> [https://ljfo.vermont.gov/assets/Publications/2023-2024-House-Bills/cd28bd4f5a/GENERAL-368473-v4-2023\\_PSYFACT-HOUSE-PASSED.pdf](https://ljfo.vermont.gov/assets/Publications/2023-2024-House-Bills/cd28bd4f5a/GENERAL-368473-v4-2023_PSYFACT-HOUSE-PASSED.pdf)  
[https://ljfo.vermont.gov/assets/Publications/2023-2024-House-Bills/9513adddb/GENERAL-367520-v5-2023\\_H77\\_PT\\_Compact-HOUSE-PASSED.pdf](https://ljfo.vermont.gov/assets/Publications/2023-2024-House-Bills/9513adddb/GENERAL-367520-v5-2023_H77_PT_Compact-HOUSE-PASSED.pdf)  
[https://ljfo.vermont.gov/assets/Publications/2023-2024-House-Bills/7bd8adb3c3/GENERAL-367181-v5-2023\\_H62\\_Counseling\\_Compact-HOUSE-PASSED.pdf](https://ljfo.vermont.gov/assets/Publications/2023-2024-House-Bills/7bd8adb3c3/GENERAL-367181-v5-2023_H62_Counseling_Compact-HOUSE-PASSED.pdf)

Note: All fees support the Office of Professional Regulation Fund

H.305 - An act relating to professions and occupations regulated by the Office of Professional Regulation

ADVISOR FEE ANALYSIS

1 Row #	2 Bill Section	3 Statutory Reference	4 Fee Name/ Description	5 Year Last Changed (Legislative Session)		6 Current		7 Inflation Adjustment		8 Fee Amount for Bill		9 \$ Increase Fee Amount		10 Units		11 FY22-23 Estimate	12 FY24-FY25 Projection w/ Adjustment	13 Biennial Additional Revenue
				Initial	Renewal	Initial	Renewal	Initial	Renewal	Initial	Renewal	Initial	Renewal	Initial	Renewal			
1	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Acupuncturist	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	21.5	205.5	\$53,620	\$61,458	\$7,838
2	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Apprentice Addiction Professional	2019	2019	\$100	\$225	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$260	\$15	\$35	9	66.5	\$16,763	\$19,360	\$2,598
3	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Certified Alcohol & Drug Abuse Counselor	2019	2019	\$100	\$225	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$260	\$15	\$35	0.5	26	\$5,950	\$6,875	\$925
4	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Licensed Alcohol & Drug Abuse Counselor	2019	2019	\$100	\$225	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$260	\$15	\$35	15	507.5	\$117,188	\$135,400	\$18,213
5	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Athletic Trainer	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	22	231.5	\$59,960	\$68,723	\$8,763
6	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Auctioneer	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	9.5	163	\$41,020	\$47,010	\$5,990
7	14		Auctioneer Apprentice	2019	2019	\$100	\$0	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$0	\$15	\$0	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
8	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Audiologist	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	15	75	\$21,000	\$24,075	\$3,075
9	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Barber	2017	2017	\$100	\$130	17.98%	17.98%	\$120	\$155	\$20	\$25	22	236	\$35,080	\$41,860	\$6,780
10	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Barber Shop	2017	2017	\$300	\$240	17.98%	17.98%	\$355	\$285	\$55	\$45	3.5	59.5	\$16,380	\$19,443	\$3,063
11	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Cosmetologist	2017	2017	\$100	\$130	17.98%	17.98%	\$120	\$155	\$20	\$25	0.5	322	\$41,960	\$50,030	\$8,070
12	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Cosmetologist	2017	2017	\$100	\$130	17.98%	17.98%	\$120	\$155	\$20	\$25	0.5	322	\$41,960	\$50,030	\$8,070
13	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Cosmetology Shop	2017	2017	\$300	\$240	17.98%	17.98%	\$355	\$285	\$55	\$45	59	790	\$225,000	\$267,040	\$42,040
14	14		Mobile Shops	2017	2017	\$300	\$240	17.98%	17.98%	\$355	\$285	\$55	\$45	0	0.5	\$120	\$143	\$23
15	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Esthetician	2017	2017	\$100	\$130	17.98%	17.98%	\$120	\$155	\$20	\$25	47	308	\$49,440	\$59,020	\$9,580
16	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Nail Technician	2017	2017	\$100	\$130	17.98%	17.98%	\$120	\$155	\$20	\$25	38.5	308	\$47,740	\$56,980	\$9,240
17	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	School of Cosmetology	2017	2017	\$300	\$300	17.98%	17.98%	\$355	\$355	\$55	\$55	1.5	4.5	\$2,250	\$2,663	\$413
18	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Applied Behavior Analyst	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	41	220	\$61,000	\$69,930	\$8,930
19	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Assistant Behavior Analyst	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	1	12	\$3,080	\$3,530	\$450
20	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Dietitian	1997	2019	\$100	\$240	68.00%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	54	260.5	\$73,320	\$84,058	\$10,738
21	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Electrologist	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	1.5	33	\$8,220	\$9,420	\$1,200
22	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Electrology Office	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	3.5	27	\$7,180	\$8,230	\$1,050
23	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Forester	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	9.5	260	\$64,300	\$73,685	\$9,385
24	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Disposition Facility	2017	2017	\$70	\$800	17.98%	17.98%	\$85	\$945	\$15	\$145	0	11.5	\$9,200	\$10,868	\$1,668
25	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Disposition Personnel	2017	2017	\$70	\$125	17.98%	17.98%	\$85	\$150	\$15	\$25	12	35.5	\$6,118	\$7,365	\$1,248
26	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Embalmer	2017	2017	\$70	\$350	17.98%	17.98%	\$85	\$415	\$15	\$65	2	68	\$24,080	\$28,560	\$4,480
27	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Funeral Director	2017	2017	\$70	\$350	17.98%	17.98%	\$85	\$415	\$15	\$65	19	129.5	\$47,985	\$56,973	\$8,988
28	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Funeral Establishment	2017	2017	\$70	\$800	17.98%	17.98%	\$85	\$945	\$15	\$145	3.5	54	\$43,690	\$51,625	\$7,935
29	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Removal Personnel	2017	2017	\$70	\$125	17.98%	17.98%	\$85	\$150	\$15	\$25	24.5	105.5	\$16,618	\$19,990	\$3,373
30	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Hearing Aid Dispenser	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	6.5	49	\$13,060	\$14,970	\$1,910

31	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Landscape Architect	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	7	116	\$29,240	\$33,510	\$4,270
32	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Massage Therapist, Bodyworker, or Touch Professional	2019	2019	\$75	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$90	\$275	\$15	\$35	525	914.5	\$298,230	\$345,988	\$47,758
33	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Midwife	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	5	38	\$10,120	\$11,600	\$1,480
34	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Naturopathic Physician	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	28.5	378.5	\$96,540	\$110,643	\$14,103
35	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Notary Public	2022	2022	\$15	\$15	0.00%	0.00%	\$15	\$15	\$0	\$0	896.5	10339.5	\$181,988	\$181,988	\$0
36	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Occupational Therapist Temp	2017	2017	\$50	\$0	17.98%	17.98%	\$70	\$0	\$20	\$0	79	486	\$7,900	\$11,060	\$3,160
37	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Occupational Therapy Assistant Temp	2017	2017	\$50	\$0	17.98%	17.98%	\$60	\$0	\$10	\$0	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
38	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Occupational Therapist	2017	2017	\$100	\$150	17.98%	17.98%	\$120	\$180	\$20	\$30	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
39	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Occupational Therapy Assistant	2017	2017	\$100	\$150	17.98%	17.98%	\$120	\$180	\$20	\$30	7	116.5	\$18,875	\$22,650	\$3,775
40	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Optician	2005	2019	\$100	\$240	44.03%	13.82%	\$145	\$275	\$45	\$35	6	107	\$26,880	\$31,165	\$4,285
41	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Optician-Trainee	2010	2010	\$50	\$100	30.68%	30.68%	\$70	\$135	\$20	\$35	11.5	38	\$4,950	\$6,740	\$1,790
42	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Physical Therapist	2017	2017	\$100	\$150	17.98%	17.98%	\$120	\$180	\$20	\$30	118.5	1288.5	\$216,975	\$260,370	\$43,395
43	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Physical Therapist Assistant	2017	2017	\$100	\$150	17.98%	17.98%	\$120	\$180	\$20	\$30	16.5	221.5	\$36,525	\$43,830	\$7,305
44	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Private Investigative & Security Services Agency	2019	2019	\$400	\$300	13.82%	13.82%	\$460	\$345	\$60	\$45	5	54.5	\$20,350	\$23,403	\$3,053
45	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Private Investigative Agency	2019	2019	\$340	\$300	13.82%	13.82%	\$390	\$345	\$50	\$45	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
46	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Security Services Agency	2019	2019	\$340	\$300	13.82%	13.82%	\$390	\$345	\$50	\$45	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
47	14	26 V.S.A. § 3176a	Transitory License Private Investigator	2019	2019	\$60	\$0	13.82%	13.82%	\$70	\$0	\$10	\$0	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
48	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Registered Private Investigative/Security Employee (armed)	2019	2019	\$120	\$130	13.82%	13.82%	\$140	\$150	\$20	\$20	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
49	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Licensed Private Investigator/Security Guard (armed)	2019	2019	\$200	\$180	13.82%	13.82%	\$230	\$205	\$30	\$25	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
50	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Licensed Private Investigator/Security Instructor	2019	2019	\$120	\$180	13.82%	13.82%	\$140	\$205	\$20	\$25	1.5	10.5	\$2,250	\$2,573	\$323
51	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Licensed Private Investigator/Security Guard (unarmed)	2019	2019	\$150	\$120	13.82%	13.82%	\$175	\$140	\$25	\$20	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
52	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Registered Private Investigative/Security Employee (unarmed)	2019	2019	\$60	\$80	13.82%	13.82%	\$70	\$95	\$10	\$15	251.5	752	\$90,340	\$106,650	\$16,310
53	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Pollution Abatement Facility Operator	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	50	398.5	\$105,640	\$121,088	\$15,448
54	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Property Inspector	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	30	180.5	\$49,320	\$56,538	\$7,218
55	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Psychoanalyst	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	4	44.5	\$11,480	\$13,158	\$1,678
56	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Radiologic Technologist Limited License	2006	2006		\$150	40.08%	40.08%	\$0	\$215	\$0	\$65	0	2	\$300	\$430	\$130
57	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Ionizing Radiation Privileges(Physicians)	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	18.5	120.5	\$32,620	\$37,393	\$4,773
58	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Nuclear Medicine Technologist	2019	2019	\$100	\$150	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$175	\$15	\$25	12	57	\$10,950	\$12,735	\$1,785
59	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Radiation Therapist	2019	2019	\$100	\$150	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$175	\$15	\$25	9.5	64	\$11,500	\$13,385	\$1,885
60	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Radiologic Technologist(Radiography)	2019	2019	\$100	\$150	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$175	\$15	\$25	98.5	659.5	\$118,625	\$138,068	\$19,443
61	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Licensed Real Estate Appraiser	2019	2019	\$275	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$315	\$275	\$40	\$35	0	13	\$3,120	\$3,575	\$455
62	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Certified General Real Estate Appraiser - Trainee	2019	2019	\$100	\$100	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$115	\$15	\$15	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
63	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser - Trainee	2019	2019	\$100	\$100	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$115	\$15	\$15	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
64	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Certified General Real Estate Appraiser	2019	2019	\$275	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$315	\$275	\$40	\$35	66	168	\$76,620	\$87,780	\$11,160
65	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Temporary Real Estate Appraiser License	2019	2019	\$150	\$0	13.82%	13.82%	\$175	\$0	\$25	\$0	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
66	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser	2019	2019	\$275	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$315	\$275	\$40	\$35	19	127.5	\$41,050	\$47,033	\$5,983
67	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Federally Regulated Appraisal Management Company	2019	2019	\$300	\$300	13.82%	13.82%	\$345	\$345	\$45	\$45	7.5	113.5	\$38,550	\$44,333	\$5,783
68	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Federally Regulated Appraisal Management Company	2019	2019	\$600	\$300	13.82%	13.82%	\$685	\$345	\$85	\$45	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A

69	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Registered Appraisal Management Company - Branch Office	2019	2019	\$600	\$300	13.82%	13.82%	\$685	\$345	\$85	\$45	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
70	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Registered Appraisal Management Company - Main Office	2019	2019	\$600	\$300	13.82%	13.82%	\$685	\$345	\$85	\$45	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
71	14	26 V.S.A. § 5507	Home Contractor - Business Organization	2022	2022	\$250	\$250	0.00%	0.00%	\$250	\$250	\$0	\$0	0	240	\$60,000	\$60,000	\$0
72	14	26 V.S.A. § 5507	Home Contractor - Individual	2022	2022	\$75	\$75	0.00%	0.00%	\$75	\$75	\$0	\$0	0	150	\$11,250	\$11,250	\$0
73	14	26 V.S.A. § 5507	Home Contractor - State Certifications - Add'l	2022	2022	\$25	\$25	0.00%	0.00%	\$25	\$25	\$0	\$0	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
74	14	26 V.S.A. § 5507	Home Contractor - State Certifications - Initial	2022	2022	\$75	\$75	0.00%	0.00%	\$75	\$75	\$0	\$0	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
75	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Respiratory Care Practitioner	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	91	452	\$126,680	\$145,230	\$18,550
76	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Licensed Independent Clinical Social Worker	2017	2017	\$100	\$150	17.98%	17.98%	\$120	\$180	\$20	\$30	181	1526.5	\$265,175	\$318,210	\$53,035
77	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Licensed Master's Social Worker	2017	2017	\$100	\$150	17.98%	17.98%	\$120	\$180	\$20	\$30	31	67.5	\$16,325	\$19,590	\$3,265
78	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Speech-Language Pathologist	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	113	713	\$193,720	\$222,065	\$28,345
79	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Body Piercing & Tattooist Operator Apprentice	1997	1997	\$75	\$0	68.00%	68.00%	\$100	\$0	\$25	\$0	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
80	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Body Piercing & Tattooist	1997	2019	\$75	\$240	68.00%	13.82%	\$100	\$275	\$25	\$35	1	21	\$5,190	\$5,975	\$785
81	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Body Piercing & Tattooist Shop	1997	2019	\$100	\$240	68.00%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	3	26.5	\$6,960	\$7,978	\$1,018
82	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Body Piercing-Apprentice	1997	1997	\$75	\$240	68.00%	68.00%	\$100	\$275	\$25	\$35	6.5	16	\$4,815	\$5,700	\$885
83	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Body Piercing Shop	1997	2019	\$100	\$240	68.00%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	0.5	1	\$340	\$390	\$50
84	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Permanent Cosmetic Tattooist Apprentice	1997	1997	\$75	\$0	68.00%	68.00%	\$100	\$0	\$25	\$0	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
85	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Permanent Cosmetic Tattooist	1997	2019	\$75	\$240	68.00%	13.82%	\$100	\$275	\$25	\$35	16.5	33.5	\$10,515	\$12,513	\$1,998
86	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Tattooist-Apprentice	1997	1997	\$75	\$240	68.00%	68.00%	\$100	\$275	\$25	\$35	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
87	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Tattooist Shop	1997	2019	\$100	\$240	68.00%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	17	65.5	\$19,120	\$21,923	\$2,803
88	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Wastewater/Water System Designers	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	12.5	127.5	\$33,100	\$37,938	\$4,838
89	14	3 V.S.A. § 125	Well Driller	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	16.5	25.5	\$9,420	\$10,808	\$1,388
90	15	26 V.S.A. § 6009	Professional Boxing Participant	2019	2019	\$25	\$25	13.82%	13.82%	\$30	\$30	\$5	\$5	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
91	15	26 V.S.A. § 6009	Boxing Amateur Promoter	2021	2021	\$25	\$25	8.22%	8.22%	\$30	\$30	\$5	\$5	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
92	15	26 V.S.A. § 6009	Professional Boxer	2009	2009	\$25	\$25	33.02%	33.02%	\$35	\$35	\$10	\$10	0	0	\$0	\$0	\$0
93	15	26 V.S.A. § 6009	Professional Promoter	1999	1999	\$500	\$25	64.28%	64.28%	\$825	\$45	\$325	\$20	0.5	1	\$525	\$870	\$345
94	16	26 V.S.A. § 6033	Mixed Martial Arts Contestant	2021	2021	\$25	\$25	8.22%	8.22%	\$30	\$30	\$5	\$5	24	24	\$1,800	\$2,160	\$360
95	16	26 V.S.A. § 6033	Mixed Martial Arts Participant	2021	2021	\$25	\$25	8.22%	8.22%	\$30	\$30	\$5	\$5	20.5	20.5	\$1,538	\$1,845	\$308
96	16	26 V.S.A. § 6033	Mixed Martial Arts Promoter	2021	2021	\$500	\$500	8.22%	8.22%	\$545	\$545	\$45	\$45	0.5	0.5	\$750	\$818	\$68
97	16	26 V.S.A. § 6033	Mixed Martial Art Event	2021	2021	\$250		8.22%	8.22%	\$275	\$0	\$25	\$0	1	0	\$500	\$550	\$50
98	16	26 V.S.A. § 6033	Unlimited Event Permit	2021	2021	\$1,250	\$2,500	8.22%	8.22%	\$1,355	\$2,710	\$105	\$210	0	2	\$5,000	\$5,420	\$420
99	16	26 V.S.A. § 6033	Annual Event Permit	2021	2021	\$500	\$500	8.22%	8.22%	\$545	\$545	\$45	\$45	0.5	4.5	\$2,750	\$2,998	\$248
100	16	26 V.S.A. § 6033	Single Event Permit	2021	2021	\$500	\$0	8.22%	8.22%	\$545	\$0	\$45	\$0	0.5	0.5	\$500	\$545	\$45
101	17	18 V.S.A. § 2058	Nursing Home Administrator	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$275	\$15	\$35	16	87	\$24,080	\$27,605	\$3,525

**Totals** **3,456,828** **3,996,558** **539,730**

Note: All fees support the Office of Professional Regulation Fund

H.305 - An act relating to professions and occupations regulated by the Office of Professional Regulation

BOARD FEE ANALYSIS

1 Row #	2 Bill Section	3 Statutory Reference	4 Fee Name/ Description	5 Year Last Changed (Legislative Session)		6 Current		7 Inflation Adjustment		8 Fee Amount for Bill		9 \$ Increase Fee Amount		10 Units		11 FY22-23 Estimate	12 FY24-25 Projection w/ Adjustment	13 Biennial Additional Revenue
				Initial	Renewal	Initial	Renewal	Initial	Renewal	Initial	Renewal	Initial	Renewal	Initial	Renewal			
<b>Accountants</b>																		
1	18	26 V.S.A. § 56 (1) & (2)	Certified Public Accountant	2019	2019	\$100	\$220	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$255	\$15	\$35	37.5	1285	290,200	336,300	46,100
2	18	26 V.S.A. § 56 (1) & (2)	Registered Public Accountant	2019	2019	\$100	\$220	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$255	\$15	\$35	0	2.5	550	638	88
3	18	26 V.S.A. § 56 (3) & (5)	Accounting Firm	2019	2019	\$200	\$400	13.82%	13.82%	\$230	\$460	\$30	\$60	3	185	75,200	86,480	11,280
4	18	26 V.S.A. § 56 (6)	Accounting Firm - SOLE	2019	2019	\$200	\$200	13.82%	13.82%	\$230	\$230	\$30	\$30	0	0	-	-	-
5	18	26 V.S.A. § 56 (3) & (5)	Accounting Firm with Mobility	2019	2019	\$200	\$400	13.82%	13.82%	\$230	\$460	\$30	\$60	10	76	34,400	39,560	5,160
6	18	26 V.S.A. § 56 (6)	Accounting Firm with Mobility - SOLE	2019	2019	\$200	\$200	13.82%	13.82%	\$230	\$230	\$30	\$30	0	0	-	-	-
																<b>400,350</b>	<b>462,978</b>	<b>62,628</b>
<b>Allied Mental Health</b>																		
7	19	26 V.S.A. § 4089a	Non-Licensed&Non-CertifiedPsychotherapist	2019	2019	\$80	\$150	13.82%	13.82%	\$95	\$175	\$15	\$25	303.5	1491.5	248,005	318,678	70,673
8	20	26 V.S.A. § 4041a	LicensedMarriageandFamilyTherapist	2019	2019	\$150	\$250	13.82%	13.82%	\$175	\$285	\$25	\$35	32	120	34,368	45,400	11,032
9	21	26 V.S.A. § 3270a	LicensedClinicalMentalHealthCounselor	2019	2019	\$150	\$200	13.82%	13.82%	\$175	\$230	\$25	\$30	145.5	1197	259,261	326,235	66,974
																<b>541,634</b>	<b>690,313</b>	<b>148,679</b>
<b>Architect</b>																		
10	22	26 V.S.A. § 209	Architect	2005	2005	\$80	\$155	44.03%	44.03%	\$120	\$225	\$40	\$70	99.5	1302	209,770	316,830	107,060
																<b>209,770</b>	<b>316,830</b>	<b>107,060</b>
<b>Chiropractors</b>																		
11	23	26 V.S.A. § 535(1)(A) & (B)	Chiropractor	2001	2013	\$200	\$265	57.08%	23.45%	\$225	\$295	\$25	\$30	14.5	251	69,415	80,570	11,155
12	23	26 V.S.A. § 535(2)	Chiropractic Intern	2001	2013	\$50	\$0	57.08%	23.45%	\$80	\$0	\$30	\$0	2.5	2.5	125	400	275
																<b>69,540</b>	<b>80,970</b>	<b>11,430</b>
<b>Dentistry</b>																		
13	24	26 V.S.A. § 662(1)(D) & (2)(D)	Reg. Cert. Dental Assist. w Radiology	2019	2019	\$70	\$90	13.82%	13.82%	\$80	\$105	\$10	\$15	12	143	13,710	16,935	3,225
14	24	26 V.S.A. § 662 (D)	Registered Traditional Dental Assistant	2019	2019	\$70	\$90	13.82%	13.82%	\$80	\$105	\$10	\$15	151.5	799	82,515	108,135	25,620
15	24	26 V.S.A. § 662(1)(C) & (2)(C)	Dental Hygienist	2019	2019	\$175	\$215	13.82%	13.82%	\$200	\$245	\$25	\$30	43	683.5	154,478	184,658	30,180
16	24	26 V.S.A. § 662(1)(A) & (2)(A)	Dentist	2019	2019	\$250	\$575	13.82%	13.82%	\$285	\$655	\$35	\$80	72.5	609.5	368,588	440,548	71,960
17	24	26 V.S.A. § 662(1)(B) & (2)(B)	Dental Therapist	2019	2019	\$185	\$270	13.82%	13.82%	\$215	\$310	\$30	\$40	0.5	0.5	228	370	143
																<b>619,518</b>	<b>750,645</b>	<b>131,128</b>
<b>Engineering</b>																		
18	25	26 V.S.A. § 1176(2)	Engineer Intern	2019	2019	\$50	\$0	13.82%	13.82%	\$60	\$0	\$10	\$0	16	1513	800	1,920	1,120
19	25	26 V.S.A. § 1176(1) & (3)	Professional Engineer	2019	2019	\$100	\$150	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$175	\$15	\$25	292	4324	677,800	823,860	146,060
																<b>678,600</b>	<b>825,780</b>	<b>147,180</b>
<b>Land Surveyor</b>																		
20	26	26 V.S.A. § 2597	Land Surveyor	2005	2015	\$200	\$300	44.03%	21.34%	\$290	\$365	\$90	\$65	6	223	68,100	84,875	16,775
																<b>68,100</b>	<b>84,875</b>	<b>16,775</b>
<b>Nursing</b>																		
21	27	26 V.S.A. § 1577(2)(A)©	Licensed Practical Nurse	2019	2019	\$150	\$175	13.82%	13.82%	\$175	\$200	\$25	\$25	325.5	1883.5	378,438	490,625	112,188
22	27	26 V.S.A. § 1577(2)(A)(D)	Registered Nurse	2019	2019	\$150	\$190	13.82%	13.82%	\$175	\$220	\$25	\$30	2127	11835.5	2,567,795	3,348,260	780,465
23	27	26 V.S.A. § 1577(3)(A) & (B)	Advanced Practice Registered Nurse	2019	2019	\$100	\$125	13.82%	13.82%	\$115	\$145	\$15	\$20	454	1641.5	250,588	342,438	91,850
24	27	26 V.S.A. § 1577(1)(A) & (B)	Licensed Nursing Assistant	2019	2019	\$20	\$55	13.82%	13.82%	\$25	\$65	\$5	\$10	1324.5	5523	330,255	425,220	94,965
																<b>3,527,075</b>	<b>4,606,543</b>	<b>1,079,468</b>

Row #	Bill Section	Statutory Reference	Fee Name/ Description	Year Last Changed (Legislative Session)		Current		Inflation Adjustment		Fee Amount for Bill		\$ Increase Fee Amount		Units		FY22-23 Estimate	FY24-25 Projection w/ Adjustment	Biennial Additional Revenue
				Initial	Renewal	Initial	Renewal	Initial	Renewal	Initial	Renewal	Initial	Renewal	Initial	Renewal			
<b>Optometry</b>																		
25	28	26 V.S.A. § 1662	Optometrist	2005	2020	\$225	\$350	44.03%	12.58%	\$325	\$395	\$100	\$45	17.5	151	56,788	71,020	14,233
																<b>56,788</b>	<b>71,020</b>	<b>14,233</b>
<b>Osteo</b>																		
26	29	26 V.S.A. § 1794	Osteopathic Physician	2001	2019	\$500	\$300	57.08%	13.82%	\$450	\$350	-\$50	\$50	57.5	343.5	131,800	171,975	40,175
27	29	26 V.S.A. § 1794	Osteopathic Physician Limited Temp.	2006	2006	\$50	\$100	40.08%	40.08%	\$75	\$145	\$25	\$45	21	49.5	6,000	10,328	4,328
																<b>137,800</b>	<b>182,303</b>	<b>44,503</b>
<b>Pharmacy</b>																		
28	30	26 V.S.A. § 2046	Pharmacist	2007	2019	\$110	\$125	36.58%	13.82%	\$155	\$145	\$45	\$20	119.5	1340.5	180,708	231,418	50,710
29	30	26 V.S.A. § 2046	INTN - Pharmacist Intern	2019	2019	\$20	\$45	13.82%	13.82%	\$25	\$55	\$5	\$10	0	222	9,990	12,210	2,220
30	30	26 V.S.A. § 2046	Pharmacy Technician	2007	2007	\$50	\$60	36.58%	36.58%	\$70	\$85	\$20	\$25	473.5	1928	139,355	230,170	90,815
31	30	26 V.S.A. § 2046	Out of State Telepharmacist	2007	2019	\$110	\$125	36.58%	13.82%	\$155	\$145	\$45	\$20	28	187.5	26,518	35,868	9,350
32	30	26 V.S.A. § 2046	Investigation & Research Project Pharmacy	2007	2019	\$300	\$300	36.58%	13.82%	\$410	\$345	\$110	\$45	0	3	900	1,035	135
33	30	26 V.S.A. § 2046	Non-Resident Pharmacy	2007	2019	\$300	\$400	36.58%	13.82%	\$410	\$460	\$110	\$60	113	687.5	308,900	408,910	100,010
34	30	26 V.S.A. § 2046	Institutional Pharmacy	2019	2019	\$400	\$500	13.82%	13.82%	\$460	\$570	\$60	\$70	0	17	5,100	9,690	4,590
35	30	26 V.S.A. § 2046	InstatePharmacy (Compounding/Home Infusion)	2019	2019	\$700	\$500	13.82%	13.82%	\$800	\$570	\$100	\$70	3	130.5	53,100	79,185	26,085
36	30	26 V.S.A. § 2046	Wholesale Drug Outlet	2019	2019	\$700	\$500	13.82%	13.82%	\$800	\$570	\$100	\$70	65.5	733	412,350	522,610	110,260
37	30	26 V.S.A. § 2046	In-State Manufacturing Drug Outlet	2007	2019	\$400	\$500	36.58%	13.82%	\$550	\$570	\$150	\$70	0	8	4,000	4,560	560
38	30	26 V.S.A. § 2046	Community Based Long Term Care Pharmacy			\$400	\$500	#N/A	#N/A	\$550	\$570	\$150	\$70	0	4	2,000	2,280	280
39	30	26 V.S.A. § 2046	Institutional Long Term Care Pharmacy			\$400	\$500	#N/A	#N/A	\$550	\$570	\$150	\$70	0	1	500	570	70
40	30	26 V.S.A. § 2046	Nuclear/Radiologic Pharmacy	2019	2019	\$700	\$500	13.82%	13.82%	\$800	\$570	\$100	\$70	0	9	4,500	5,130	630
41	30	26 V.S.A. § 2046	Outsourcer 503(b)	2019	2019	\$700	\$500	13.82%	13.82%	\$800	\$570	\$100	\$70	7	31.5	20,650	29,155	8,505
42	30	26 V.S.A. § 2046	Third-Party Logistics	2019	2019	\$700	\$500	13.82%	13.82%	\$800	\$570	\$100	\$70	31.5	154	99,050	138,180	39,130
43	30	26 V.S.A. § 2046	Non Resident Manufacturer	2019	2019	\$700	\$500	13.82%	13.82%	\$800	\$570	\$100	\$70	273.5	446.5	414,700	692,105	277,405
																<b>1,682,320</b>	<b>2,403,075</b>	<b>720,755</b>
<b>Psychology</b>																		
44	31	26 V.S.A. § 3010	Psychologist - Master	2007	2011	\$175	\$150	36.58%	27.46%	\$240	\$195	\$65	\$45	2	203	30,800	40,545	9,745
45	31	26 V.S.A. § 3010	Psych - Temp	2007	2011	\$50	\$0	36.58%	27.46%	\$70	\$0	\$20	\$0	0	0	-	-	-
46	31	26 V.S.A. § 3010	Psychologist - Doctorate	2007	2011	\$175	\$150	36.58%	27.46%	\$240	\$195	\$65	\$45	129	590.5	111,150	177,068	65,918
																<b>141,950</b>	<b>217,613</b>	<b>75,663</b>
<b>Real Estate</b>																		
47	32	26 V.S.A. § 2255	Real Estate Brokerage Firm - Main Office	2019	2019	\$200	\$400	13.82%	13.82%	\$200	\$400	\$0	\$0	57.5	502	212,300	223,800	11,500
48	32	26 V.S.A. § 2255	Real Estate Broker	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$100	\$220	\$0	-\$20	79.5	955	237,150	226,000	(11,150)
49	32	26 V.S.A. § 2255	Real Estate Brokerage Firm - Branch Office	2019	2019	\$200	\$400	13.82%	13.82%	\$200	\$400	\$0	\$0	0	0	-	-	-
50	32	26 V.S.A. § 2255	Real Estate Salesperson	2019	2019	\$100	\$240	13.82%	13.82%	\$100	\$220	\$0	-\$20	250	1394.5	-	356,790	356,790
																<b>449,450</b>	<b>806,590</b>	<b>357,140</b>
<b>Veterinary</b>																		
51	33	26 V.S.A. § 2414	Veterinarian	2006	2019	\$100	\$175	40.08%	13.82%	\$145	\$200	\$45	\$25	47.5	649.5	118,413	143,675	25,263
																<b>118,413</b>	<b>143,675</b>	<b>25,263</b>
<b>Totals</b>																<b>8,701,306</b>	<b>11,643,208</b>	<b>2,941,901</b>

Note: All fees support the Secretary of State Services Fund

H.305 - An act relating to professions and occupations regulated by the Office of Professional Regulation

CORPORATION FEE ANALYSIS

1	2	3	4	5	6		7	8	9	10	11	12	13
Row Number	Bill Section	Statutory Reference	Description	Year Last Changed (Legislative Session)	Current Fees		Inflation Adjustment	Fee Amount for Bill	\$ Increase	FY'22 Filings	FY22 Revenue (Actual)	FY24 Projected w/ Adjustment	Additional Revenue
					VT	Median							
<b>Assumed Business Name</b>													
1	34	11 V.S.A. § 1625(a)	Registers the use of an Assumed Business Name (i.e. DBA)	2007	\$50	\$50	36.58%	\$70	\$20	3,716	185,800	260,120	74,320
2	34	11 V.S.A. § 1625(b)	Ends an assumed name registration	2003	\$20	\$10	51.85%	\$35	\$15	559	11,180	19,565	8,385
3	34	11 V.S.A. § 1625(b)	Used to withdraw partners or members from the use of an assumed name - commonly known as an Assumed Name Amendment	2003	\$20	\$0	51.85%	\$35	\$15		-		
4	35	11 V.S.A. § 1635(a)	Renews a registration for the use of an assumed business name.	2003	\$40	\$45	51.85%	\$65	\$25	534	21,360	34,710	13,350
<b>Corporation</b>													
5	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(a)(1)	Formation or charter document of a domestic corporation	2013	\$125	\$125	23.45%	\$155	\$30	449	56,125	69,595	13,470
6	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(a)(2)	Hold a name for up to 90 days times three renewals.	1993	\$20	\$25	81.98%	\$40	\$20	330	6,600	13,200	6,600
7	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(a)(3)	Transfers reservation to another party	1993	\$0	\$20	81.98%	\$20	\$20	3	-	60	60
8	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(a)(4)	The ability to hold a name in Vermont but the business cannot do business in Vermont	1993	\$25	\$55	81.98%	\$50	\$25	4	100	200	100
9	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(a)(5)	A renewal of the ability to hold a name in Vermont but the business cannot do business in Vermont	1993	\$25	\$55	81.98%	\$50	\$25	11	275	550	275
10	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(a)(6)	Registered Agent Change	2013	\$25	\$28	23.45%	\$35	\$10	3,082	77,050	107,870	30,820
11	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(a)(7)	This allows an agent to resign the role. Particularly important for an agent that was selected but did not agree to act as an agent or if they no longer wish to be the agent.	1993	\$0	\$30	81.98%	\$0		328	-	-	-
12	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(a)(8)	An amendment can update the business address, principal information, description, business name, fiscal yr end month, the business type i.e. LLC to PLLC and add other provisions. The only thing that cannot be amended is the registered agent.	1993	\$25	\$55	81.98%	\$50	\$25		-		
13	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(a)(9)	Replaces original Articles of Incorporation and combines said articles and all prior amendments into one document.	1993	\$25	\$75	81.98%	\$50	\$25	-	-		
14	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(a)(10)	Combines two or more entities	1993	\$50	\$80	81.98%	\$95	\$45	44	2,200	4,180	1,980
15	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(a)(11)	Dissolves a domestic corporation	2003	\$20	\$68	51.85%	\$35	\$15	260	5,200	9,100	3,900
16	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(a)(12)	Reverses a corporate dissolution	2003	\$20	\$50	51.85%	\$35	\$15	3	60	105	45
17	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(a)(13)	Foreign registration	2013	\$125	\$188	23.45%	\$155	\$30	1,301	162,625	201,655	39,030
18	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(a)(14)	See amendment - this is foreign registrations	1993	\$25	\$73	81.98%	\$50	\$25		-		
19	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(a)(15)	Foreign business withdrawing from doing business in Vermont	2013	\$20	\$55	23.45%	\$25	\$5	354	7,080	8,850	1,770
20	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(a)(16)	Allows an opportunity for an annual review and update of business address and principal information.	2013	\$200	\$113	23.45%	\$250	\$50		-		
21	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(a)(17)	Allows an opportunity for an annual review and update of business address and principal information.	2013	\$45	\$93	23.45%	\$60	\$15	59,277	2,667,465	3,556,620	889,155



22	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(a)(18)	Produces the Certificate of Good Standing	2013	\$25	\$25	23.45%	\$35	\$10	4,320	108,000	151,200	43,200
23	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(a)(19)	Any other document required or permitted to be filed	2003	\$20	\$25	51.85%	\$35	\$15	-	-	-	-
24	36	none (see justification)	Corrects an error on a previously filed document. Effective of the original date of the filing.	never	\$20	\$33	0.00%	\$20	\$0	11	220	220	-
25	36	none (see justification)	Changes the state of registration	never	\$20	\$100	0.00%	\$20	\$0	24	480	480	-
26	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(b)	Forwarding court documents by certified mail	2013	\$25	\$20	23.45%	\$35	\$10	43	1,075	1,505	430
27	36	11A V.S.A. § 1.22(d)	Returning an active status to a business entity	1993	\$25	\$93	81.98%	\$50	\$25	2,240	56,000	112,000	56,000
28	36	none (see justification)	Renews the name reservation. May be done up to three times	never	\$0	\$0	0.00%	\$0		13	-	-	-
29	36	none (see justification)	Changes the type of entity, e.g., an LLC to a corporation	never	\$20	\$145	0.00%	\$20	\$0	39	780	780	-
<b>Limited Liability Company</b>													
30	37	11 V.S.A. § 4012(a)(1)	Formation document of a limited liability company	2015	\$125	\$163	21.34%	\$155	\$30	8,457	1,057,125	1,310,835	253,710
31	37	11 V.S.A. § 4012(a)(2)	Foreign registration	2015	\$125	\$200	21.34%	\$155	\$30	1,549	193,625	240,095	46,470
32	37	11 V.S.A. § 4012(a)(3)	An amendment can update the business address, principal information, description, business name, fiscal yr end month, the business type i.e. LLC to PLLC and add other provisions. The only thing that cannot be amended is the registered agent.	2015	\$25	\$55	21.34%	\$35	\$10	-	-	-	-
33	37	11 V.S.A. § 4012(a)(4)	Foreign business withdrawing from doing business in Vermont	2015	\$20	\$83	21.34%	\$25	\$5	1,219	24,380	30,475	6,095
34	37	11 V.S.A. § 4012(a)(5)	Hold a name for up to 90 days times three renewals.	2015	\$20	\$25	21.34%	\$25	\$5	-	-	-	-
35	37	11 V.S.A. § 4012(a)(6)	Transfers reservation to another party	2015	\$0	\$35	21.34%	\$20	\$20	-	-	-	-
36	37	11 V.S.A. § 4012(a)(10)	This allows an agent to resign the role. Particularly important for an agent that was selected but did not agree to act as an agent or if they no longer wish to be the agent.	2015	\$0	\$20	21.34%	\$0		-	-	-	-
37	37	11 V.S.A. § 4012(a)(12)	Corrects an error on a previously filed document. Effective of the original date of the filing.	2015	\$25	\$55	21.34%	\$35	\$10	-	-	-	-
38	37	11 V.S.A. § 4012(a)(13)	LLC equivalent of a Certificate of Good Standing	2015	\$25	\$28	21.34%	\$35	\$10	-	-	-	-
39	37	11 V.S.A. § 4012(a)(14)	Combines two or more entities	2015	\$50	\$80	21.34%	\$65	\$15	-	-	-	-
40	37	11 V.S.A. § 4012(a)(15)	Allows an opportunity for an annual review and update of business address and principal information.	2015	\$35	\$90	21.34%	\$45	\$10	-	-	-	-
41	37	11 V.S.A. § 4012(a)(16)	Allows an opportunity for an annual review and update of business address and principal information.	2015	\$140	\$83	21.34%	\$170	\$30	-	-	-	-
42	37	11 V.S.A. § 4012(a)(17)	Returning an active status to a business entity	2015	\$25	\$75	21.34%	\$35	\$10	-	-	-	-
43	37	11 V.S.A. § 4012(b)(1)	Forwarding documents by certified mail	2015	\$25	\$20	21.34%	\$35	\$10	-	-	-	-
44	37	11 V.S.A. § 4012(b)(9)	Registered Agent Change	2015	\$25	\$23	21.34%	\$35	\$10	-	-	-	-
45	37	none (see justification)	Changes the state of registration	never	\$20	\$100	0.00%	\$20	\$0	-	-	-	-
46	37	none (see justification)	Ends a domestic limited liability company	never	\$20	\$55	0.00%	\$20	\$0	-	-	-	-
47	37	none (see justification)	Ends the reservation of a name	never	\$20	\$35	0.00%	\$20	\$0	-	-	-	-
48	37	none (see justification)	Changes the type of entity, i.e., LLC to a corporation	never	\$20	\$103	0.00%	\$20	\$0	-	-	-	-
<b>Limited Liability Partnership</b>													
49	38	11 V.S.A. § 3310(a)(1)	States or limits the authority of some or all of the partners to act on behalf of a given partnership.	2013	\$125	\$110	23.45%	\$155	\$30	-	-	-	-
50	38	11 V.S.A. § 3310(a)(2)	A denial of facts stated in a Statement of Authority	2003	\$0	\$85	51.85%	\$25	\$25	-	-	-	-

51	38	11 V.S.A. § 3310(a)(3)	Removal of a partner	2003	\$0	\$20	51.85%	\$20	\$20		-			
52	38	11 V.S.A. § 3310(a)(4)	Ends the existance of a partnership.	2003	\$0	\$50	51.85%	\$25	\$25		-			
53	38	11 V.S.A. § 3310(a)(5)	Merges two or more entities	1997	\$50	\$60	68.00%	\$85	\$35		-			
54	38	11 V.S.A. § 3310(a)(6)	The qualification of a general parntership as a Limited Liability Partnership (the initial filing of an LLP).	1997	\$75	\$163	68.00%	\$130	\$55	53	3,975	6,890	2,915	
55	38	11 V.S.A. § 3310(a)(7)	Registration of a foreign limited liability partnership to do business in Vermont.	1997	\$100	\$200	68.00%	\$170	\$70	14	1,400	2,380	980	
56	38	11 V.S.A. § 3310(a)(8)	An amendment can update the business address, prinicpal information, description, business name, fiscal yr end month, the business type i.e. LLC to PLLC and add other provisions. The only thing that cannot be amended is the registered agent.	1997	\$25	\$55	68.00%	\$45	\$20	4,201	105,025	189,045	84,020	
57	38	11 V.S.A. § 3310(a)(9)	Ends a registration - reverts a domestic LLP back to an general partnership, or cancels a foreign LLP's registration to do business in Vermont.	1997	\$5	\$55	68.00%	\$10	\$5	21	105	210	105	
58	38	11 V.S.A. § 3310(a)(10)	Required annually to maintain an LLP's limited liability qualification	1997	\$15	\$83	68.00%	\$30	\$15		-			
59	38	11 V.S.A. § 3310(a)(11)	Required annually to maintain an LLP's limited liability qualification	1997	\$100	\$90	68.00%	\$170	\$70		-			
60	38	11 V.S.A. § 3310(a)(12)	Returning an active status to a business entity	1997	\$25	\$50	68.00%	\$45	\$20		-			
61	38	11 V.S.A. § 3310(a)(13)	Registered Agent Change	2013	\$25	\$18	23.45%	\$35	\$10		-			
62	38	11 V.S.A. § 3310(a)(14)	Produces the Certificate of Good Standing	1997	\$25	\$25	68.00%	\$45	\$20		-			
63	38	11 V.S.A. § 3310(b)(1)	Forwarding documents by certified mail	2013	\$25	\$20	23.45%	\$35	\$10		-			
<b>Limited Partnership</b>														
64	39	11 V.S.A. § 3420(a)(1)	Formation of a limited partnership	2013	\$125	\$148	23.45%	\$155	\$30	27	3,375	4,185	810	
65	39	11 V.S.A. § 3420(a)(2)	Formation of Foreign Limited Partnership	2013	\$125	\$160	23.45%	\$155	\$30	26	3,250	4,030	780	
66	39	11 V.S.A. § 3420(a)(3)	An amendment can update the business address, prinicpal information, description, business name, fiscal yr end month, the business type i.e. LLC to	1997	\$25	\$55	68.00%	\$35	\$10		-			
67	39	11 V.S.A. § 3420(a)(4)	Ends the registration	1997										
68	39	11 V.S.A. § 3420(a)(5)	Same as Articles of Merger	2013	\$50	\$60	23.45%	\$65	\$15		-			
69	39	11 V.S.A. § 3420(a)(7)	Produces the Certificate of Good Standing	2013	\$25	\$25	23.45%	\$35	\$10		-			
70	39	none (see justification)	The ability to hold a name in Vermont but the business cannot do business in Vermont	never	\$20	\$30	0.00%	\$20	\$0		-			
71	39	none (see justification)	Renews the name reservation. May be done up to three times	never	\$20	\$20	0.00%	\$20	\$0		-			
72	39	none (see justification)	Transfers reservation to another party	never	\$20	\$50	0.00%	\$20	\$0		-			
73	39	none (see justification)	Restatement of formation document	never	\$20	\$60	0.00%	\$20	\$0		-			
74	39	11 V.S.A. § 3420(b)(1)	Forwarding documents by certified mail	1997	\$25	\$35	68.00%	\$45	\$20		-			
75	39	11 V.S.A. § 3420(b)(6)	Registered Agent Change	2013	\$25	\$20	23.45%	\$35	\$10		-			
<b>Nonprofit</b>														
76	40	11B V.S.A. § 1.22(1)	Formation of a corporation	2013	\$125	\$38	23.45%	\$155	\$30	476	59,500	73,780	14,280	
77	40	11B V.S.A. § 1.22(2)	Hold a name for up to 90 days times three renewals.	1995	\$20	\$0	74.58%	\$35	\$15		-			
78	40	11B V.S.A. § 1.22(3)	Transfers reservation to another party	2003	\$20	\$20	51.85%	\$35	\$15		-			
79	40	11B V.S.A. § 1.22(4)	The ability to hold a name in Vermont but the business cannot do business in Vermont	1995	\$25	\$60	74.58%	\$45	\$20		-			

80	40	11B V.S.A. § 1.22(5)	Renews a registered name	1995	\$25	\$55	74.58%	\$45	\$20		-			
81	40	11B V.S.A. § 1.22(6)	Replaces original Articles of Incorporation and combines said articles and all prior amendments into one document.	1995	\$25	\$20	74.58%	\$45	\$20	-	-			
82	40	11B V.S.A. § 1.22(7)	This allows an agent to resign the role. Particularly important for an agent that was selected but did not agree to act as an agent or if they no longer wish to be the agent.	1995	\$0	\$20	74.58%	\$0			-			
83	40	11B V.S.A. § 1.22(8)	An amendment can update the business address, principal information, description, business name, fiscal yr end month, the business type i.e. LLC to PLLC and add other provisions. The only thing that cannot be amended is the registered agent.	1997	\$25	\$15	68.00%	\$45	\$20		-			
84	40	11B V.S.A. § 1.22(9)	Registered Agent Change	2013	\$25	\$20	23.45%	\$35	\$10		-			
85	40	11B V.S.A. § 1.22(10)	Combines two or more entities	1995	\$50	\$25	74.58%	\$90	\$40		-			
86	40	11B V.S.A. § 1.22(11)	Dissolves a domestic corporation	1995	\$0	\$9	74.58%	\$0		79	-	-	-	-
87	40	11B V.S.A. § 1.22(12)	Reverses a corporate dissolution	1995	\$5	\$20	74.58%	\$10	\$5		-			
88	40	11B V.S.A. § 1.22(13)	Returning an active status to a nonprofit corporation	1995	\$25	\$30	74.58%	\$45	\$20		-			
89	40	11B V.S.A. § 1.22(14)	Initial Foreign registration	1995	\$100	\$100	74.58%	\$175	\$75	92	9,200	16,100	6,900	
90	40	11B V.S.A. § 1.22(15)	Amendment of foreign registrations	1995	\$25	\$25	74.58%	\$45	\$20		-			
91	40	11B V.S.A. § 1.22(16)	Ends a foreign registration of a nonprofit corporation	1995	\$5	\$15	74.58%	\$10	\$5	24	120	240	120	
92	40	11B V.S.A. § 1.22(18)	Corrects an error on a previously filed document. Effective of the original date of the filing.	1995	\$15	\$10	74.58%	\$30	\$15		-			
93	40	11B V.S.A. § 1.22(19)	Produces the Certificate of Good Standing	2013	\$25	\$12	23.45%	\$35	\$10		-			
94	40	11B V.S.A. § 1.22(17)	Filed biennially to maintain the active status of the corporation	1997	\$20	\$25	68.00%	\$35	\$15	3,474	69,480	121,590	52,110	
95	41	12 V.S.A. § 852	Forwarding court documents by certified mail	1967	\$5	\$40	580.19%	\$35	\$30		-			
<b>Trademark</b>														
97	43	9 V.S.A. § 2525	Transfers claim of ownership of a trademark to another party	2003	\$20	\$30	51.85%	\$35	\$15	1	20	35	15	
98	42	9 V.S.A. § 2523	Registers a claim of ownership of a trademark	2003	\$20	\$55	51.85%	\$35	\$15	69	1,380	2,415	1,035	
99	42	9 V.S.A. § 2523	Renews a claim of ownership of a trademark	2003	\$20	\$55	51.85%	\$35	\$15	2	40	70	30	
<b>UCC</b>														
100	44	9A V.S.A. § 9-525(a)	The fee for the filing of Financing Statements (Form UCC1), Financing Statement Amendments (Form UCC3), or Information Statements (Form UCC5)	2013	\$35	\$30	23.45%	\$45	\$10	18,370	642,950	826,650	183,700	
101	44	9A V.S.A. § 9-525(b)	added fee to certain initial financing statements	1999	\$6	\$8	64.28%	\$10	\$4		-			
102	44		new requested additional fee for filings of three or more pages due to increased administrative costs of filing and storage of additional pages.								-	-		
103	44	none	new requested additional fee for filings of three or more pages due to increased administrative costs of filing and storage of additional pages.	never	\$0	\$32	0.00%	\$25	\$25		-	-		
104	44	none	new requested additional fee for mortgage filings due to increased storage costs (30 years vs 6 years for other financing statements).	never	\$0	\$68	0.00%	\$25	\$25		-	-		
105	44	none	new requested additional fee for mortgage filings due to increased storage costs (30 years vs 6 years for other financing statements).	never	\$0	\$96	0.00%	\$25	\$25		-	-		

106	44	none	new requested additional fee for mortgage filings due to increased storage costs (30 years vs 6 years for other financing statements).	never	\$0	\$78	0.00%	\$25	\$25	-	-		
107	44	9A V.S.A. § 9-525(c)	UCC debtor searches and/or copy requests - certified or not. (Form UCC11)	2013	\$25	\$32	23.45%	\$35	\$10	266	6,650	9,310	2,660
108	44	9A V.S.A. § 9-525(c)	Certifications for Requests for Information (Debtor Searches and Copies)	1999	\$0	\$25	64.28%	\$25	\$25		-		
<b>Totals</b>											<b>5,551,275</b>	<b>7,391,400</b>	<b>1,765,805</b>